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2-1 %2 B K i $ =0°
a f’ 15° 20° 25° 30° 35° 40° 45° 50°
0° 0.589 | 0.490 | 0.406 | 0.333 | 0.271 | 0.217 { 0.172 | 0.182
5° 0.635 { 0.524 | 0.431 | 0.352 | 0.284 | 0.227 { 0.178 | 0.137
10° 0,704 | 0.569 | 0.462 | 0.374 | 0.300 | 0.238 | 0.185 | 0.142
15° 0.933 | 0.639 | 0.505 | 0.402 | 0.319{ 0.251 | 0.194 | 0.147
20° 0.883 | 0.573 | 0.441 | 0.344 | 0.267 | 0.204 | 0.154
0° 25° ’ 0.821 | 0.505 | 0.379 | 0.288 | 0.217 | 0.162
30° 0.750 | 0.436 [ 0.318 | 0.235 | 0.172
35° 0.671 | 0.369 | 0.260 | 0.186
40° 0.587 | 0.303 | 0.206
45° 0.500 | 0.242
50° 0.413
0° 0.652 | 0.560 | 0.478 | 0.407 | 0.343 | 0.288 | 0.238 | 0.194
5° 0.705 | 0.601 | 0.510 | 0.431 | 0.362 | 0.302 | 0.249 | 0.202
10* 0.784 | 0.655 | 0.550 >0.461 0.384 | 0.318 { 0.261 0.le1
15° 1.039 .0.737 0.603 | 0.498 | 0.411 | 0.337 { 0.274 | 0.221
20° 1.015 | 0.685 | 0.548 | 0.444 | 0.360 | 0.291 | 0.231"
10° 25° 0.977 { 0.628 | 0.491 | 0.391 | 0.311 | 0.245
30° 0.925 { 0.566 | 0.433 | 0.337 | 0.262
35° 0.860 { 0.502 | 0.374 | 0.284
40° 0.785 | 0.437 | 0.316
45° 0.703 | 0.371
50° 0.614
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a | 2P o1 | 200 | 250 | o300 | 35 | g0 | 45 | so0°
.
0° | 0.736 | 0.648 | 0.569 | 0.498 | 0.434 | 0.375 | 0.322 | 0.274
5° | 0.801 | 0.700 | 0.611 | 6.532 | 0.461 | 0.397 | 0.340 | 0.288
10° | 0.896 | 0.768 | 0.663 | 0.572 | 0.492 | 0.421 | 0.358 | 0.302
15° | 1.196 | 0.868 | 0.730 | 0.621 | 0.529 | 0.450 | 0.380 | 0.318
20° 1.205 | 0.834 | 0.688 | 0.576 | 0.484 | 0.405 | 0.337
20°|  25° 1.196 | 0.791 | 0.639 | 0.527 | 0.435 | 0.358
30° 1.169 | 0.740 | 0.586 | 0.474 | 0.385
35° 1.124 | 0.683 | 0.529 | 0.420
40° 1.064 | 0.620 | 0.469
45° 0.990 | 0.552
50° 0.904
0° | 0.540 | 0.433 | 0.344 | 0.270 | 0.209 | 0.158 | 0.117 | 0.083
5° | 0.581 | 0.461 | 0.364 | 0.284 | 0.218 | 0.164 | 0.120 | 0.085
10° | 0.644 | 0.500 | 0.389 | 0.301 | 0.229 | 0.171 | 0.125 | 0.088
15° | 0.860 | 0.562 | 0.425 | 0.322 | 0.243 | 0.180 | 0.130 | 0.090
20° 0.785 | 0.482 | 0.353 | 0.261 | 0.190 | 0.136 | 0.094
-10°| 25° 0.703 | 0.405 | 0.287 | 0.205 | 0.144 | 0.098
30° 0.614 | 0.331 | 0.226 | 0.155 | 0.104
35° 0.523 | 0.263 | 0.171 | 0.111
40° 0.433 | 0.200 | 0.123
45° 0.344 | 0.145
50° 0.262
0° | 0.497 | 0.380 | 0.287 | 0.212 | 0.153 | 0.106 | 0.070 | 0.043
5° | 0.535 [ 0.405 | 0.302 | 0.222 | 0.159 | 0.110 | 0.072 | 0.044
10° | 0.595 | 0.439 | 0.323 | 0.234 | 0.166 | 0.114 | 0.074 | 0.045
15° | 0.809 | 0.494 | 0.352 | 0.250 | 0.175 | 0.119 | 0.076 | 0.048
20° 0.707 | 0.401 | 0.274 | 0.188 | 0.125 | 0.080 | 0.047
-20°| 25° 0.603 | 0.316 | 0.206 | 0.134 | 0.084 | 0.049
30° 0.498 | 0.239 | 0.147 | 0.090 | 0.051
35° * {0.396 | 0.172 | 0.099 | 0.055
40° 0.301 | 0.116 | 0.060
45° 0.215 | 0.071
50° 0.141




2-2 % ¥ K & 5 =5°
. ¢
a N 15° | 20° | 25° | 80° | 35° | 40° 45° 50°
p
0° | 0.556 | 0.465 | 0.387 | 0.319 | 0.260 | 0.210 | 0.166 | 0.129
5° | 0.605 | 0.500 | 0.412 | 0.337 | 0.274 | 0.219 | 0.173 | 0.133
10° | 0.680 | 0.547 | 0.444 | 0.360 | 0.289 | 0.230 | 0.180 | 0.138
15° | 0.937 | 0.620 | 0.488 | 0.388 | 0.308 | 0.243 | 0.189 | 0.144
20° 0.886 | 0.558 | 0.428 | 0.333 | 0.259 | 0.199 | 0.150
0°f 25° 0.825 | 0.493 | 0.369 | 0.280 | 0.212 | 0.158
30° 0.753 | 0.428 { 0.311 | 0.229 | 0.168
35° 0.674 | 0.363 | 0.255 | 0.182
40° 0.589 | 0.299 | 0,202
45° 0.502 | 0.388
50° 0.415
0° | 0.622 | 0.536 | 0.460 | 0.393 | 0:333 | 0.280 | 0.233 | 0.191
5° | 0.680 | 0.579 | 0.493 | 0.418 | 0.352 | 0.294 | 0.243 | 0.199
10° | 0.767 | 0.636 | 0.534 | 0.448 | 0.374 | 0.311 | 0.255 | 0.207
15° | 1.060 | 0.725 | 0.589 | 0.486 | 0.401 | 0.330 | 0.269 | 0.217
20° 1.035 | 0.676 | 0.538 | 0.436 | 0.354 | 0.286 | 0.228
10°| a25° 0.996 | 0.622 | 0.484 | 0.385 | 0.306 | 0.242
30° 0.943 | 0.563 { 0.428 | 0.333 | 0.259
35° 0.877 | 0.500 | 0.371 | 0.281
40° 0.801 | 0.436 | 0.314
45° 0.716 | 0.371
50° 0.626
0° | 0.709 | 0.627 | 0.553 [0.485 | 0.424 | 0.368 | 0.318 | 0.271
5° | 0.781 | 0.682 | 0.597 [0.520 | 0.452 | 0.391 | 0.335 | 0.285
20° 10° | 0.887 | 0.755 | 0.650 [0.562 | 0.484 | 0.416 | 0.355 | 0.300
15° | 1.240 | 0.866 |-0.723 [0.614 | 0.523 | 0.445 | 0.376 | 0.316
20° 1.250 | 0.835 [0.684 | 0.571 | 0.480 { 0.402 | 0.335
25° 1.240 [0.794 | 0.629 | 0.525 | 0.434 | 0.357
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« \\ 15° | 20° | 25° 30° | 35° | do° | 45° | s0°
8
30° 1.212 | 0.746 | 0.587 | 0.474 | 0.385
36° 1.166 | 0.689 | 0.532 | 0.421
20° | 40° 1.103 | 0.627 | 0.472
45° 1.026 | 0.559
50° 0.937
0° | o0.503 | 0.406 | 0.324 | 0.256 | 0.199 | 0.151 | 0.112 | 0.080
5° | 0.546 | 0.434 | 0.344 | 0.269 | 0.208 | 0.157 | 0.116 | 0.082
10° |0.612 | 0.474 | 0.369 | 0.286 | 0.219 { 0.164 | 0.120 | 0.085
15° | 0.850 | 0.537 | 0.405 | 0.308 | 0.232 | 0.172 | 0.125 | 0.087
20° 0.776 | 0.463 | 0.339 | 0.250 ' 0.183 | 0.131 | 0.091
-10°|  25° 0.695 | 0.390 | 0.276 | 0.197 | 0.139 | 0.095
30° ‘ 0.607 | 0.321 | 0.218 | 0.149 | 0.100
35° 0.518 | 0.255 | 0.166 | 0.108
40° 0.428 | 0.195 | 0.120
45° 0.341 | 0.141
50° 0.259
0° | 0.457 | 0.352 | 0.267 | 0.199 | 0.144 | 0.101 | 0.067 | 0.041
5° | 0.496 | 0.376 | 0.282 | 0.208 | 0.150 | 0.104 | 0.068 | 0.042
10° | 0.557 | 0.410 | 0.302 | 0.220 | 0.157 | 0.108 | 0.070 | 0.043
15° | 0.787 | 0.466 | 0.331 | 0.236 | 0.165 | 0.112 | 0.073 | 0.044
20° 0.688 | 0.380 | 0.259 | 0.178 | 0.119 | 0.076 | 0.045
—20° | 25° 0.586 | 0.300 | 0.196 | 0.127 | 0.080 | 0,047
30° 0.484 | 0.228 | 0.140 | 0.085 | 0.049
35° 0.386 | 0.165 | 0.094 | 0.052
40° 0.293 | 0.111 | 0.058
45° 0.209 | 0.068
50° 0.137




